IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Belair Road, 107’ S of the ¢/1
Prague Avenue #*  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(6703 Belair Road)
14™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6" Council District
*  Case No. 06-610-A
Charles J. Fowler, Jr. (Deceased), Legal Owner

John & Cathleen DeAngelis,
Contract Purchasers/Petilioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance {iled by James L. Fowler on behalf of his father, Charles J. Fowler, J1., now deceased,
as Trustee and Executor, and his sister, Cathleen DeAngelis, and her husband, John DeAngelis,
the Contract Purchasers. The Petitioners seek relief from Sections 409.6.A.2 and 232.3.B of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 0 parking spaces in lieu of the
required 40, and a rear yard setback of 0.8 feetl in lieu of the required 20 feet, for the existing
two-story tavern. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted which was accepted inlo evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were James
Fowler, on behalf of the Estate of Charles J. Fowler, Jr., property owner; John DeAngelis,
Contract Purchaser and son-in-law of the deceased Mr. Fowler; John Petli, a nearby resident, and
Bob Infussi and David Billingsley, the consultants who assisted the Petitioners in the
{iling/application process. There were no Protestants or other inlerested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject properly is a narrow,
rectangular shaped parcel located on the southeast side of Belair Road, just south of that road’s
intersection with Prague Avenue in Overlea. The propetty contains a gross area of 0.091 acres,

more or less, zoned B.L.-C.C.C., and is improved with a two-story brick and frame tavern.



Testimony indicated that Charles Fowler owned and operated the subject tavern for many years
prior to his death and that his daughter and son-in-law wish to take over ownership. However,
during the course of preparing the title transfer documents, 1t was discovered that a one-story
addition 1o the rear of the building was apparently added without benefit of a building permit.
Thus, the Petitioners were advised to file the instant Petition to legitimize existing conditions on
the property. Testimony indicated that this addition was previously an open deck and was
apparently enclosed at some point by Mr, Fowler to provide a meeting room for neighborhood
clubs and associations. Due to the narrow width of the property and the location of existing
improvements thereon, access to the rear of the property is impossible. Moreover, there is
insufficient room on either side of the building or in the front to provide parking.

In supporl of the request, the Petitioners noted that the bar has existed on the property
for many years and thal parking has never been a problem. In this regard, testimony indicated
that the property is located between a dry cleaning business and a carry-oul restaurant and
apparently they have a shared parking arrangement. The Pelitioners testified that none of the
neighbors have any objections to the variance being granied and noted that this is a
neighborhood bar where most of their customers walk to their establishment. Finally, the Office
of Planning supports the proposal. Within their Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment,
they noted that there is no history of the establishment ever having any on-site patking and that
metered parking is available along Belair Road. They also indicate that the subject request is
consistent with the community plan currently in progress for this area.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence, I am persuaded to grant the
requested relief. Thete were no adverse comments submitted by any County reviewing agency
and the neighbors support the proposal. It is clear that strict compliance with the zoning
regulations is impractical, given the existing circumstances and conditions which have existed on
the property for decades. 1 find that the relief requested is appropriate in this instance and that

there will be no detrimental impact upon adjacent properties or the surrounding locale,



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County thisﬂ\dhy of August 2006 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
409.6.A.2 and 232.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit O
parking spaces in lieu of the required 40, and a rear yard setback of 0.8 feet in lieu of the

required 20 feet, in accordance with amended Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is atl their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.

WIW:bjs WILLIAM J.
Zoning Commissionet
for Baltimotre County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
i M ARY LA I;I-T__
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive August 7, 2006 Zoning Commissioner

Mr. James L. Fowler
9308 Montego Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21237

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
E/S Belair Road, 107’ S of the ¢/l Prague Avenue

(6703 Belair Road)
14™ Election District — 6™ Council District
Charles J. Fowler, Jr. (Deceased) and John & Cathleen DeAngelis - Petitioners

Case No. 06-610-A

Dear Mr. Fowler:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned mattet.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly ygurs,

Zoning Commissioner
WJIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. John DeAngelis, 5403 East Avenue, Baltimore, Md, 21206
Mr. David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood, Md. 21040
Mr. Bob Infussi, P.O. Box 1043, Belair, Md. 21014
Mr. John Petti, 9602 Baron Place, Baltimore, Md. 21237
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.baltimorecountyonline.info



Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltigmre Cou@ty i 20
adalle f

for the property located at 7 O 3
which is presently zoned ¥4 C-¢CcCC

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descﬂﬁ)tléan f?)?id plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s} 2l GY i N . (PCRP.
,* SECTIONS 409.6.A.2 AND 232.3.B (BCZR) TO PERMIT 0 PARKING SPACES AND
A REAR YARD OF 0.8 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 40 PARKING SPACES
AND 20 FEET RESPECTIVELY. |

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. _
l, or we, agree to pay oxpenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/AWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/L.essee. Legal Owner(s):

Qﬂtfgi een Dﬁfﬁﬂ/7f/m: Qﬁﬁv/& § \Tf Fowle.,- “Jn (dé’@f’/}ﬁﬁﬂ).

Name - Type or Pript
— ( | )f@éff—(’ﬁ:ﬂ

4 ‘ . _ .. —
?5;?82 5}?57' /V(ﬂ 4_/_1_‘}!‘ hédél:é’é’f/? ?ﬁ;’i’l@‘sp Zt * ﬁ‘dd (es @L{;ﬁ'f éffygﬂqﬁk )
Address slephone No. ame - fype or Prin

Yy e Mo Z2/20C 4 K foote,

City State Zip Code | /
Attorney For Petitioner: | s 0§ 44 DN-I_E_fj < }4 SN (4)0-645 Z‘TZ‘J)
Address d —l- W %ep/h?ezﬂn.
Name - Type or Print City ﬂ‘ Stat;D Zip Code 2
,, Representative to be Contacted:
Signature . —_— ,
0‘:) Ev AN Fussy,
Company MName )
\30 Gor )o¢2 fjo-&i2- 2213¢
Telephone No. Address , ) Telephone No,
_1?2 el Wwv  MD 20/ )
State Zip Code Cily State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By D 1. Date _lp_}_L?_Qﬁ_

Qlo=lelD-f




ZONING DESCRIPTION

6703 BELAIR ROAD

Beginning at a point on the east side of Belair Road, U.S. Route 1 (80 feet wide), said point being
distant southwesterly 107 {eet from it’s inlersection with the center of Praugue Avenue (25 feet
wide) thence (1) S 42°45°00"F 140.00 feet, thence (2) S 47°00" 00"W 28.33 feel thence (3)

N 42°45'00"W 140.00 feet thence (4) N 47°00' 00" E 28.33 feet to the place of bepinning,

Containing 3,966 square feetl or 0.091 acre of land, more or less

Being known as 6703 Belair Road. Located in the 14" Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District

of Baltimore Countly, Maryland.
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| .
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zohlng Commissionet of Baltimore County, by
authotity of the Zoning Act and Regulations of altimore
Gounty wilt hold a public hearing In.Towson, Maryland of
tha property ldentifled horein as follows:

Case: #06-610-A

E;gtas?c?éﬂgf F}i{}aalgir Road .I 119.5 foot suutft of centerling CERTIFI CATE OF PUBHCATI ON

of Prague Avenug \
14th E%ﬁﬂtlun Distrlct - 6th Gouncilmanic District
Lagal Owner(s): Chatles J. Fowler, Jr. (Deceased) &
Jaimes L. Fowiet {Trustes & Exacutor)
Contract Purchaser: John & Cathléen Deangells _ .

Variance: to permit O-parking spaces In llpu of the 7 ! :3 20 O(o

required 40 parking spaces and to permlt an axisting ,

| strugture Wwith a roar yard setback of 0.8 feet In lieu of the

roqultod 20 6L 41y 26, 2008 et 19:00 2. In Room THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

407, County Gourts Bullding, 401 Bosley | Avenue,
Towson 21204.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, It
Zonlng Commiissioner for Baltimore Gounty |

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

NOTES: (1) Haatings ars Handicapped Accdssible; for once in each of successive weeks, the first publicalion appearing
special éncnmmn#iatlunts (4'1'3?%% ?%uﬁnggnt the Zoning ( % 6
{ommissloner’s Office at -3868.
(2) For formation concarning the File and/or Haartng, Ol 7 _l_j 20000 .
Cotitact the Zoning Review Offlce at (410) 887-3391.
7HOS July 13 _ ___ ___ Avie62
Bj The Jeffersonian
[J Arbutus Times

.4 Catonsville Times

. Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
_J North County News

Nt AJ&@M

EGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: &, - 10/

Petitioner/Developer:_ o4 ¢
CATHLEED  DEMGEL(S )

Date Of Hearing/Closing: % / Xy, 2006
Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
[11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at oD BELe Dy

This sign(s) were posted on Zﬁ% /1%, A 00,
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

1211@@@{&7/ '3/%
(St gnatm@ of/sign Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, July 13, 2006 Issue ~ Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Robert [nfussi 410-812-2236

P.O. Box 1043
Bel Air, MD 21014

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-610-A

6703 Belair Road

East side of Belair Road, 119.5 feet south of centerline of Prague Avenue

14" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Charles J. Fowler, Jr. (Deceased) & James L. Fowler (Trustee & Executor)

Contract Purchaser: John & Cathleen Deangelis

Variance to permit 0-parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 parking spaces and to permit an
existing structure with a rear yard setback of 0.8 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet.

Hearing: Friday, July 28, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits ‘

Development Management Baltimore County

Dircctor’s Office
County Olfice Building
111 W Chcsap{:ake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Pax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

June 14, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-610-A

6703 Belair Road

East side of Belair Road, 119.5 feet south of centerline of Prague Avenue

14" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Charles J. Fowler, Jr, {Deceased) & James L. Fowler (Trustee & Executor)
Contract Purchaser: John & Cathleen Deangelis

Variance to permit 0-parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 parking spaces and to permit an
existing structure with a rear yard setback of 0.8 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet.

Hearing: Friday, July 28, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

N /l;% Ul

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: James Fowler, 9308 Montego Avenue, Baltimore 21237
John & Cathieen Deangelis, 5403 East Avenue, Baltimore 21206
Robert Infusst, P.0O. Box 1043, Bel Air 21014

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JULY 13, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N
%5’ Puntad on Hecyclad Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
" general public/neighboring property owners relative to’ propertg-whiiH 18" {Re'80bjstt of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Item Number or Case Number: O - ahE

Petitioner: _ B Dﬂﬂ CELIS
Address or Location: _é, ? s F‘__QH_E :@Q_ A [ TZ@#}Q&

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: ﬂ

Name: _ﬁué@“{“ M rss, C /- v Y2 € An‘j:& (. (¢ >
Address: ﬁ*‘)‘, Q). (% o i s Y,

\% el eila Y 2 /00y

Revised 2/20/98 - 5CJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M A RY L AND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
‘me 20: 2006 Development Management

James L. Fowler
0308 Montego Aviintie
Baltimore, MD 21:37

Dear Mr. Fowler:
RE: Case Numbe': (6-610-A, 6703 Belair Road

The above re erenced petition was accepled for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Departme nt of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 1, 2006.

The Zoning| A dvisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severali
approvai agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far ircm the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicals 1 1e appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning coinniissioner, attorney, petitioner, efc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the :r¢ posed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you neec fu-ther information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting ai;elicy.

Very truly yours,

.z 17
L 1
o ) F ) II,l b
. H 1 ) '
1) L - -.-: - B ) 1 I ; :
. . N . a " . -
l " N . 1 i N [ ; !
. . H
. " A M AF : o
1 h - N 7 v et o 4y
1 1.2 ot H g et TN H g .
. i :'I',1 R .. | ' r 17
. }
|
1“ i

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s G usel
Robert Infuss P.O. Box 1043 Bel Air 21014
John & Calhlé en Deangelis 5403 East Avenue Baltimore 212086

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesape: ke Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.ballimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
IFROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination Jw'
DATE: June 22, 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 6703 Bel Air Road06-610-A
Address 6703 Bel Air Road
(Fowler Property)

Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting of June 12, 2006

X ___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item,

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management otfers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: G. Shaifer Date: June 21, 2006

S:ADeveoord\] ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-610-A.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Direclor DATE: July 24, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III NN
Director, Office of Planning bR B i

JUL 2 7 2006

SUBJECT: 6703 Bel Air Road

INFORMATION: ;E‘} ; ng TN AT TN YAt YT
£t Nag\%(‘% €> IV :5 E "

Item Number: 6-610 E ’ ,J?m i gC’* g\‘sR

Petitioner: James L. Fowler (Trustee and Executor)

Z.oning: BC-CCC

Requested Action: —Administrative-Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request, the subject Tavern has been in

existence for 80 years and there is no history of the establishment having any on-site parking.
Members of the communily’s advisory board stated that patrons of the Tavern usually parked in

the adjacent parking lot at Cappy’s Dry Cleaners, as well as the parking lot between the sub shop
and the present Pizza Hut. There is metered on-street parking on Belair road and the Tavern is in
fairly good condition, with appropriate signage as well as landscaping to the front of the
building. Additionally there is a community plan that is in progress, and the subject request is
consistent with efforts outlined 1n that plan.

For further information concerning the matters slated here in, please contact Laurie Hay or
Nkecht Hislop at 410-887-3480.

A

Preparcd by: \ AN

Division Chief: a7 2
AFK/LL:CM 7 7T

WADEVREVWZACYW-610.doc
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Administration
Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S, Steele, Li. Governor

Nell J, Pedersen, Administrator

Date: 6‘ ' ,3 lﬁ(

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. £ /272 «p-T
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Matthews:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval. Our review has
determined that no construction is required within the State Highway Administration’s right-of-way.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7. ). AJL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My lelephone munber/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800 735,2258 Statewide Toil Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 < Phone 410.545,0300 - www.marylandroads.com




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
6703 Belair Road; E/S Belair Road, 119.5’
S ¢/line Prague Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER

14™ Election & 6" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Charles & James Fowler * FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 06-610-A
2k % A e H ¥ 3k 3 %k H ik 2 %
‘, ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or {inal Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \/’Q /6{
el MA 07 [yl Mo
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
| People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
A CAROLE S. DEMILIO
1 / Deputy People’s Counsel
-2 15 206 Old Courthouse, Room 47
S:% 400 Washington Avenue
?ﬁﬁuﬂﬂﬂmﬂ“ﬂ Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14" day of June, 2006, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to, Robert Infussi, P.O. Box 1043, Bel Air, MD 21014,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

. W{;‘Jﬁ@ oy &lmmr/mfz
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




O

Date ‘,5 -/ Q *ﬁ‘gé

To Whom It May Concern:

We, as adjacent property owners have no objection 1o the building in the rear of the
property located at 6703 Belair Road.
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NOTES
1. ZONING... .o BL-CCC (MAP 081B3)
2. LOT ARBA............ 3966 S.F. = 0.091 ACRE

3. EXISTING AND PROPOSED USE........ TAVERN Al

4. BUILDING AREA
TAVERN BUILDING. ... 15T FLOOR TAVERN T

BASEMENT & 2YP FL
MEETINGROOM ..o e
TOTAL BUILDING ARFEA .. oo
AR . 4236 /3966 = 1.07

5. AMENITY OPEN SPACE
REQUIRED...... 0.2 X 4236 S.F.=847 S.F.

PROVIDED...ooeiiioe e, 393 S.F.
6. PARKING DATA
REQUIRED |
TAVERN. ..o 1131 S.F. @20 8P/ i
MEETING ROOM............ 893 S.F. @20 SP/ {C
TOTAL REQUIRED.....eetvieeenes . e

TOTAL PROVIDED............. . e
7. TO THE PREPARER’S KNOWLEDGE, NO HISTOR:
SITES OR PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY EXIST.
8. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER EXIST
5. SITEISNOT LOCATED INTHE CBCAOR A 100 Y
10, THE EXISTING FREE STANDING SIGN HAS BEE!
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CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN. INC
601 CHARWOOD COURT |
EDGEWOOD . MD 21040
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EX. PAVING /

CHARLES J. FOWLER (DECEASED)
9308 MONTEGO AVENUE
BALTO., MD. 21237
DEED REF. L.6676 F.642
ACCT. NO. 1408004175

LOCATION PLAN
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& TAYEAN 2 w,q’; ror s I I{/FEI;T 1 LRAMES Shad/ QO J 2. LOT AREA............ 3966 S.F. = 0.091 ACRE CLASS D
g 0.8 % m <::| ING ROOM 8 28. 33 - EXISTING AND PROPOSED USE........TAVERN AND MEETING ROOM ([ EETsE f
T T e S el ; 4. BUILDING AREA B
.' CONC. . 40.9 ©.o TAVERN BUILDING........ BTFLOOR TAVERN USE. ..o [131 SF.
dﬁf_’f‘_‘t‘_“"“‘ — R ' BASEMENT & 2" FLOOR STORAGE......... 2262 S.F.
¢ ' ~ MEETING ROOM oo e 843 S T
3 N4L 45 00" w Y [4-Q. Q0 FOTAL BUILDING AREA -+ oo o e 4236 ST
25 _ FAR. .. 423673966 = 1.07
o '~ W 5. AMENITY OPEN SPACE
QL NV REQUIRED......0.2 X 4236 S.F.= 847 S F.
o PROVIDED ..o e 393 S.F.
S N _ . §:_ <5§ 6. PARKING DATA
= = ! oL N\ REQUIRED
- ,& P {."‘J TING N TAVERN . o ovoeeeereiiil 1131 S.F. @ 20 SP /1000 S.E. = 22.6 SPACES
“ARNT = OUT MEETING ROOM........... 893 S.F. 7 20 SP/ 1000 S.F. = 16.9 SPACES
RESTAUAANT ’ GILL & GiLL IO LtC TOTAL REQUIRED .-t oeeeoeee et 40 SPACES
— £ 77 TOTAL PROVIDED . oo oot 0 SPACES N
L 6639 © O THE PREPARER’S KNOWLEDGE, NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES, ARCHEOLOGICAL
S ZOMNEL} BL CCC SITES OR PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY EXIST.
S PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER EXIST
9 STTE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CBCA OR A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
0 THE EXISTING FREE STANDING SIGN HAS BEEN IN EXISTENCE SINCE PRIOR TO 1955
(1 THE FXISTING TAVERN HAS BEEN IN EXISTENCE SINCE PRICR TO 1955 AND OFF-
STRELT PARKING HAS NEVER BEEN PROVIDED.
PETITIONER’S
EXHIBIT NO. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY
-— ZONING PETITION
JAMES L. FOWLER, EXECUTOR & TRUSTEL FOR 6703 BELAIR ROAD

ELECTION DISTRICT 14,C6
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
SCALE: 1 INCH =20 FEET
MAY 10,2006
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